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Sur1 B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY:
May I know whether any representative of the planters would be included in the Wage Board?

SHrt ABID ALI: Yes, Sir.

INTERNATIONAL FiLm FestivaL, 1961 To
BE HELD AT Moscow

*459, Sur1 P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will
the Minister of INFORMATION AND BroApcASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Film Industry has been invited to participate in the second International Film Festival to be held in July 1961 in Moscow.

(b) whether the Filmg Division also propose to submit any documentaries for the competition; and

(e) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, whether selection for the same has been made?

Tae MINISTER or INFORMATION aND BROADCASTING (Dr. B. V.
KESKAR): (a) to (¢) Government have no information whether the

Film Industry has been invited to participate in the Second Internationa’
Film Festival to be held in Moscow in 1961. Government of India have not so far received any invitation.

i qio ATo TANMS : a7 Fr

fema of WY J0A T & 7

o @Yo FYo FYFT : I FFTA T7
3q "7uq fag fear s5am 97 89 A1
fagam foerm

[ RAJYA SABHA }

to Questions

2432

W qio ATo UWHIF : ZZHIATT
e ®ferga & {97 feen Fdwm Fv9
I FT  sTATSqTE 2 7

TT> &Y Fro ®OF: I [Fmw
&feemd F tay Jt s wrow fea
FN AT g7 AgT AATS AT & WY 5 ferm g7 dferaem 77 WY 0F
I AT I W aET WA
ST § W@ F ZAry arA fEam grar
g ! ,

WY Gto ATo TAAUNIA : AAFT
FIA FT FAT 15 2 217 oAy Ay
F fFog Y wfafz 5 faf awwe £
T I 7 995 K3 AT 72 F

o dqto Fto FAFT : ¥z &l fhey dfrzad & AF FM F T ¥ 79§,
sfafz 28 %1 qam 77 &

REPRESENTATION REGARDING INCREAGF
IN LICENCE-FEE ON POWERLOOMS

*460. Surt DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister of CoMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether representations have been received by Government from users of powerlooms regarding the recent increase in the licence-fee to Rs. 500 per loom;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether Government have taken any decision on these representations; and

(c¢) if so, what 1s that decision?

Tue MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Surt N. Kanunco): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) and (c} The points raised in the representations are still under the consideration of the Government.

Surl DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know the reason for this

| abnormal rise in the registration fce?
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Surr N. KANUNGO: This is not a registration fee. This fee is being proposed to be levied from powerlooms which have been operating without the texmark and without the permission of the Textile Commissioner. They have not been paying any dues., In other words, they are unauthorised powerlooms which are liable for prosecution and sealing

Suri DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know the reason for this abnormal rise?

SHrr N, KANUNGO: It is not an abnormal rise. As I ‘tried to show, this is not a registration fee but a fee that is being charged from those powerlooms which have been operating without any legal authority for a number of years.

Surr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know the number of such looms that are working there in an unauthorised way?

SHrRI N, KANUNGO: 1t ig a little more than 32,000.

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know the number of all powerlooms that are working today in India?

Surt N. KANUNGO: The registered powerlooms may be round about 40,000 but I am not sure of the number,

Surr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
How many of them are working under co-operatives?

Surt N. KANUNGO: I cannot give the exact number but the number is not large. The number is small and that too relates to those units which have been developed in the last four or five years,

Surr FARIDUIL, HAQ ANSARI:
Does the hon. Minister realise that the people who are carrying on this profession are generally poar people and that by imposing a fine of Rs. 500
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| on these people they will be forced
to close down their business?

SHrr N. KANUNGO: As I said, Sir,
] the matter is still under consideration, but I would like to draw the attention of the House to the fact that these unauthorised powerlooms are Jiable for prosecution and to the

are

scrapping of the looms but we offering them an alternative.

Surr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Does the hon. Minister know that there are a large number of weavers in Bangalore called the Nakki weavers, ribbon weavers, who operate their machines with only 1{16 horse power machines and that these people also have been classified under the powerlooms with the result that there has been a great deal of hardship caused in Bangalore?

Surr N. KANUNGO: If ribbon is woven on narrow with looms, it will not be covered.
| *4B1. and *462. [The questioner

! (Shri Ram Sahai) was absent. For
( answers, vide cols. 2440—44 infra.]
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+{VacaTion OF LONGJU By CHINESE
{Surt RAM SAHAL

*463. 4 SmRr M. S. GURUPADA
| SWAMY:x

Will the Prime. MINISTER be pleased to state whether the news published in the Hindi ‘Hindustan’ dated

#[ ] English translation.

1The question was actuallv asked
| on the floor of the House by Shri
' M. S, Gurupada Swamy.

